
Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Ltd., Patna 
(A Govt. of Bihar Undertaking) 

          2nd & 3rd Floor, Swasthya Bhawan, Behind IGIMS, Sheikhpura, Bihar, Patna                           

 Phone: -+91 612 2283289, Fax: - +91 612 2283289 

Mail: md-bmsicl-bih@nic.in, bmsiclinfra@gmail.com  

Website: - www.bmsicl.gov.in  
 

SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
1. Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited (BMSICL) intends to Empanelment of 

contracting agencies for Development of Health and Wellness centres (HWCs) in the state of Bihar 

at the disclosed price of Rs. 2950.00 per SFT. 

2. BMSICL invites bids in this regard from interested Contracting Agencies. Detailed terms and 

conditions may be viewed on the website https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in. The selection of contractor is 

proposed in different categories based on, among other things, their experience, capabilities etc. 

3. Scope of Work: The Scope of work under this includes Construction of Health and Wellness Centres 

(HWC) at the identified locations across all the districts in the state of Bihar. The HWC’s would 

primarily be built with pre-engineered/prefabricated structures. HWC’s are envisaged to deliver 

expanded range of services that go beyond Maternal and child health care services to include care for 

non -communicable diseases, palliative and rehabilitative care, Oral, Eye and ENT care, mental health 

and first level care for emergencies and trauma , including free essential drugs and diagnostic 

services. The tentative list of proposed Health and Wellness Centres proposed to be constructed in 

the state of Bihar is as mentioned in this RFP. 

Sl. 

No. 

Category Cost of RFP 

Document  

(In Rs.) 

EMD                  

(In Rs.) 

Bid Processing 

Fee 

1. 

Empanelment of contracting agencies for 
Health and Wellness centers (HWCs) in 
the state of Bihar at the disclosed price of 
Rs. 2950.00 per SQFT. 

11,800/- 10,00,000/- 
As Per 

e-Proc2 

 

4. Schedule of Events 

SL 
No. 

Event Description Timeline 

1. Bid Submission Start Date 
From 27/02/2024, 11:00 AM on 

https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in 

2. Bid Submission Last Date 
Up to 05/03/2024, 05:00 PM on 

https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in 

3. 
Physical document (Original Affidavit & 
Payment Receipt) Submission End Date 

Up to 06/03/2024, 03:00 PM in the office of BMSICL, Patna 
(2nd & 3rd Floor, Swasthya Bhawan, Behind IGIMS, 
Sheikhpura, Bihar, Patna) 

4. Technical Bid Opening Date 06/03/2024, 03:30 PM on https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in 

 

Note – i) Interested bidders may obtain further information about this Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) from the 
office of BMSICL.  

  ii) No tender will be accepted after closing date and time in any circumstances. 

5. To participate in the e-tendering process, the bidder/ agency are required to get themselves 
registered with Bihar Government Centralized e-Procurement portal, i.e., 
https://www.eproc2.bihar.gov.in and contact the helpdesk at the following address, “mjunction 
services limited, RJ complex, 2nd Floor, Canara Bank Campus, khajpura, Ashiana Road, P.S- Shastri 
Nagar, Patna-800014, Toll Free No-18005726571, Email-ID: eproc2support@bihar.gov.in.  

N.I.T No.-BMSICL/Infra/03/2024 Date.-19/02/2024 

 

mailto:md-bmsicl-bih@nic.in
mailto:bmsiclinfra@gmail.com
http://www.bmsicl.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://www.eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
mailto:eproc2support@bihar.gov.in


6. Bidders may also download the tender documents (a complete set of documents is available on 
website) from e-Procurement Portal (https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in) and submit its tender by using the 
downloaded documents. 

7. The tender shall be accompanied by Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) as defined in this tender document 
in the form of Bank Guarantee (BG) issued from any Scheduled Bank in favour of “Managing Director, 
Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited’ payable at Patna. EMD in any other form 
shall not be accepted. 

8. Tender Processing Fee (TPF) amount for the sum of Rs. as per amount shown on eproc2 portal to be 

paid by the bidder through online mode on https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in. 

9. A non-refundable tender fee amount of Rs. 11,800/- (Eleven Thousand Eight Hundred Rupees Only) to 
be paid by the bidder through online mode only on eproc-2 portal 

10. The technical bids must be submitted through e-Procurement Portal (https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in) on 

or before the date and time specified in Clause 4 of the NIT. BMSICL doesn't take any responsibility 

for the delay/ Non-Submission of Tender/ Non-Reconciliation of online Payment caused due to non-

availability of Internet Connection, Network Traffic/ Holidays or any other reason." 

11. The bidders shall submit their eligibility and qualification details, Certificates as mentioned in the 

tender document, in the online standard formats given in e-Procurement Portal 

(https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in) only. 

12. The bidders shall upload the scanned copies of all the relevant certificates, documents etc., as 

required in support of their eligibility criteria/ technical bids and other certificate /documents in the 

e-Procurement Portal (https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in). 

13. The Bidding documents shall be submitted in the mode as mentioned below: 

(1) Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)  Physical (Offline Mode) 

(2) Technical Bid Online (Cover-Technical Stage) 

14. The technical bids will be opened (in e-mode/online) on the aforementioned date and time. In the 
event of any of the above-mentioned day being declared a holiday/closed day for the ‘Bihar Medical 
Services & Infrastructure Limited’ (BMSICL), the bids will be opened on the next working day at the 
scheduled time 

15. The hard (Physical) copy of the  Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) is to be sent to ‘The Managing Director, 

Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Limited, 3rd Floor, Swasthya Bhawan, Behind IGIMS, 
Sheikhpura, Patna – 800014’ by Registered Post/ Speed Post or by hand. It must  reach  the  above  
said  address  on  or  before  the  closing  date  &  time  indicated  in  Clause 4 above, failing which the 
tenders will be treated as late tender and would be summarily rejected. 

16. In the event of any of the above-mentioned dates being declared as a holiday/ closed day for the Bihar 
Medical Services and Infrastructure Corporation Limited the tenders/ EMD will be received/ opened 
on the next working day at the scheduled time. 

17. All Tenders must be accompanied by EMD/Tender Fees as mentioned. No bidder is exempted from 

submission of EMD/Tender Fee as mentioned in the tender document. Tenders without EMD/ Tender 

Fee shall be summarily rejected. 

18. BMSICL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tender or change the terms and condition of 

NIT or cancel the NIT at any stage and/or time without assigning any reason.  

19. For further enquiry and information, bidders may call on 9262290724 during office hours 10:00 AM to 

6:00 PM or email on bmsiclinfra@gmail.com. 

20. All further notifications/Corrigendum/Addendum if any shall be posted on e-Procurement Portal  

(https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in)     

                                                       

                                                                                                                                                                   Sd/- 

   CGM (Projects) 

BMSICL Patna 

https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/
mailto:bmsiclinfra@gmail.com
https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in/

